

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 16

#### POLICE REFORM: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### PART 3

##### OTHER ENACTMENTS

###### *Police Reform Act 2002*

- 299 (1) Section 51 (independent custody visitors for places of detention) is amended in accordance with this paragraph.
- (2) In subsection (1), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.
- (3) In subsection (1A) (inserted by section 117 of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.
- (4) In subsection (2)—
- (a) in paragraph (a), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”;
  - (b) in paragraph (b), for “that authority” substitute “that body”.
- (5) In subsection (3), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.
- (6) In subsection (6), for “police authorities” substitute “local policing bodies”.
- (7) In subsection (7), for paragraph (a) substitute—
- “(a) such persons as appear to the Secretary of State to represent the views of police and crime commissioners;
  - (aa) the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime;
  - (ab) the Common Council of the City of London;”.
- (8) In subsection (9), for “Police authorities” substitute “local policing bodies”.
- (9) In subsection (10)—
- (a) before its substitution by virtue of section 117 of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009, for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”;
  - (b) as substituted by virtue of section 117 of the Coroners and Justice Act 2009, for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.